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Thank you for purchasing the NACON® DAIJA® ARCADE STICK.
This product has been designed to enhance your video gaming 
experience. Please keep this instruction manual for future reference.

I Warranty
This product bearing the NACON trademark, is guaranteed by the manufacturer 
for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase, and will, during this period be 
replaced with the same or a similar model, at our option, free of charge, if there is 
a defect due to faulty material, or workmanship.
For any warranty request or claim, please keep your proof of purchase for the 
duration of the warranty. Without this document, we won't be able to process your 
request. The original packaging must be kept for all distance purchases (mail 
order & Internet).
This guarantee does not cover defects arising from accidental damage, misuse or 
wear and tear. This does not affect your statutory rights.
To access the declaration of conformity, please visit: www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support

I Package contents
1 x DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x Quick guide
1 x Bat top joystick
1 x Screwdriver (for the front cover)
1 x Key (to change joystick head)
1 x Additional front cover inlay
1 x Stickers sheet

I	 Connect	your	DAIJA	Arcade	Stick,	enter	the	fight,	win!
The DAIJA Arcade Stick has been developed especially to enhance your 
performance in fighting and brawling games. NACON teamed up with leading 
eSports players to create a product that will give you the winning edge in your 
upcoming fights.
Note: To improve the usability of this product, firmware updates might be published on our website 
www.nacongaming.com. Please check this website regularly.
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I Description of elements
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1/ Top lid release buttons
2/ Front plate screws
3/ Joystick (digital mode only)
4/ Action buttons (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ 3.5mm headset socket 
6/ LED player status indicator (for PS4™)
7/ PS button
8/ SHARE (PS4™ mode) / SELECT (PS3™ mode)

9/ R3 button
10/ L3 button
11/ OPTIONS (PS4™ mode) / START (PS3™ mode)
12/ Joystick mode selection
13/ Platform selection (PS4™ / PS3™ / PC*)
14/ Touchpad
15/ Cable storage compartment (on the rear)

*PC compatibility not tested nor endorsed by Sony Computer Entertainment Europe.
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Compatibility
The DAIJA Arcade Stick can be used with the PlayStation®4, 
the PlayStation®3 or on a Windows® PC (X-Input only)*. To choose the 
respective mode, use the platform selection switch (13) on the right 
side of the DAIJA Arcade Stick.

I PlayStation®4
Plug the DAIJA Arcade Stick’s USB plug into a free USB port on your PS4™ system.
Power on your system and press the “PS” button on your DAIJA Arcade Stick. 
The LED player status indicator will light up, similar to the colour indicator on the 
DUALSHOCK®4 wireless controller. Please note the player status indicator can 
react to in-game action, if supported by the software.
Note: The LED indicator does not interact with the PlayStation Camera.

You are now ready to play. 
Note: Please note that certain games, which usually require the use of two joysticks on one controller, 
cannot be played with the DAIJA Arcade Stick. It also does not support the following functions of the 
DUALSHOCK®4 wireless controller: analogue joysticks, analogue triggers, vibration motors, integrated 
speaker and Six-Axis motion sensor.

I PlayStation®3
Plug the DAIJA Arcade Stick’s USB plug into a free USB port on your PS3™ system.
Power on your system. 
You are now ready to play. 
Note: Please note that certain games, which usually require the use of two joysticks on one controller, 
cannot be played with the DAIJA Arcade Stick. It also does not support the following functions of the 
DUALSHOCK®3 wireless controller: analogue joysticks, analogue triggers, vibration motors and Six-Axis 
motion sensor.

I PC
Plug the DAIJA Arcade Stick’s USB plug into a free USB port on your PC*.
The DAIJA Arcade Stick supports the X-Input protocol and is a Plug’n’Play device*. 
Upon first time connection it might be possible that a driver is required to be installed. 
The installation process will start automatically and might require some seconds 
to finish. When done, you will see the Corresponding Windows message.
You are now ready to play.
*Compatible with Windows™ 7/8/10.
PC compatibility not tested nor endorsed by Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Exchangeable components
The DAIJA Arcade Stick already uses high quality components for the 
best gaming experience possible. Still, you might wish to customise 
the elements of your DAIJA Arcade Stick, so we made personalisation 
as easy as possible. 

1 To open the top
On the sides of the DAIJA Arcade Stick, press the two Red lid release buttons (1).

2 To change the buttons
Remove the cable from the button which you want to take out, by simply pulling 
them off the contacts of the button. Make sure to grip the cable on the isolated 
front, to prevent damaging the cable. The buttons are just clipped into the front 
plate and can be easily removed by pressing the springs on the left and right side 
of the button.
Clip the new button into the front plate and make sure to re-plug the correct wires 
to the correct button. Each button is connected with a differently coloured cable 
and the colour codes can be found on a label on the inside of the DAIJA Arcade 
Stick.

3 To change the joystick
Changing the joystick will require a 
Cross head type screwdriver. Just like 
the buttons, the cables can be simply 
unplugged and reconnected.
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4 To change the joystick head
Depending on the game and the player, a different type of joystick head might be 
preferred and that’s why the DAIJA Arcade Stick comes supplied with a second, 
differently shaped head. The head can be exchanged simply by unscrewing it from 
the joystick.
Note that you will need to use the supplied key or a regular flat head type 
screwdriver to hold the axis in place when you are unscrewing the joystick head. 

5 To change the front plate design
To give your DAIJA Arcade Stick a more personal note, you can change your front 
design. At www.nacongaming.com you can download the template file to create 
your own front plate. Once printed, just change the original design sheet under-
neath the front plate. This is held by 6x hex type screws. The required screw 
driver is included and can be found inside the DAIJA Arcade Stick. Before it can 
be removed, you will also have to remove all the action buttons and the joystick 
head (see points 2 and 4).

Joystick mode selection
Use the mode selection switch (12) to select if the joystick of the 
DAIJA Arcade Stick functions in left joystick, right joystick or D-Pad 
mode.

Please note that analogue joystick functions are not supported.
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Recycling
This product should not be disposed of in normal household 
rubbish. Please take it to a nominated collection point. Recy-
cling is important and will help to protect our environment from 

reduced landfill waste. EU and Turkey only.

I Important Safeguards & Precautions
1/ This Unit is for indoor use only. Never expose to direct sunlight or wet weather 

conditions.
2/ Do not expose the unit to splashing, dripping, rain or moisture. Do not immerse 

in liquid.
3/ Do not expose to dust, high humidity, high temperatures or mechanical shock.
4/ Do not use if the equipment is damaged.
5/ For external cleaning, use a soft, clean, damp cloth only. Use of detergents may 

damage the finish and leak inside.
6/ Never carry the product by its cable.
7/ This device is not designed to be used by anyone (including children) with im-

paired physical, sensory or mental capacity, or by anyone without appropriate 
experience or knowledge unless they have received prior guidance or instruc-
tions related to the use of this device from someone who is responsible for 
their safety. Do not leave the DAIJA Stick Arcade unattended, keep this device 
out of the reach of children.

I Ergonomics
Holding your hand in the same position for a long period of time can lead to aching 
and pain. If this occurs repeatedly please consult your doctor. As a preventive 
measure, we recommend that you take a 15-minute break every hour.

I Technical Helpline Information
Email: support@nacongaming.com
Website: www.nacongaming.com
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Merci d'avoir acheté le NACON® DAIJA® ARCADE STICK.
Ce produit a été conçu pour améliorer votre expérience vidéoludique. 
Veuillez conserver ce manuel d'utilisation en lieu sûr afin de pouvoir 
vous y reporter en cas de besoin. 

I Garantie
Ce produit de marque NACON est garanti par le fabricant pendant une période de 
2 ans à compter de sa date d’achat. Au cours de cette période, en cas de vice de 
matériau ou de fabrication, ledit produit sera remplacé gratuitement par le même 
modèle ou un article similaire, et ce, à notre seule et entière discrétion. 
Pour toute demande d'activation de garantie ou réclamation, veuillez conserver votre 
preuve d'achat en lieu sûr pendant toute la durée de la garantie. Sans ce document, 
nous ne pourrions malheureusement pas traiter votre demande. L’emballage d’origine 
doit aussi être conservé pour tout achat à distance (VPC & Internet).
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts survenant à la suite de dommages 
accidentels, d’un usage abusif ou d’une usure normale. Ces dispositions ne 
modifient en rien vos droits statutaires.
Pour accéder à la déclaration de conformité, veuillez-vous rendre sur le site :  
www.bigben.fr/support

I Contenu de l'emballage 
1 x Manette DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x Manuel d'utilisation
1 x Capuchon de joystick en forme de poire
1 x Tournevis (pour la façade)
1 x Clé (pour changer la tête du joystick)
1 x Feuille de personnalisation supplémentaire
1 x Feuille d'autocollants

I Branchez votre DAIJA Arcade Stick, plongez au cœur du combat, remportez 
la victoire !
L'Arcade Stick DAIJA a été développé spécialement pour booster vos performances 
dans les jeux de combat et de beat'em up. La marque NACON est associée avec 
certains des plus grands joueurs d'eSport pour concevoir une manette qui vous 
donnera une longueur d'avance lors de vos futurs duels vidéoludiques.
Remarque: Dans un souci permanent d'améliorer 
l'ergonomie de cet article, nous sommes 
susceptibles de publier des mises à jour du 
firmware (également appelé micrologiciel) sur notre 
site Internet www.nacongaming.com. Nous vous 
invitons à y jeter régulièrement un coup d'œil.
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I Description des éléments
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1/ Bouton de déverrouillage du couvercle supérieur
2/ Vis de la façade
3/ Joystick (mode numérique uniquement)
4/ Touches Action(KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ Sortie casque 3,5 mm 
6/ LED Joueur
7/ Touche PS
8/ SHARE (mode PS4™) / SELECT (mode PS3™)

9/ Touche R3
10/ Touche L3
11/ OPTIONS (mode PS4™) / START (mode PS3™)
12/ Sélection du mode du joystick
13/ Sélection de la plateforme ((PS4™ / PS3™ / PC*)
14/ Pavé tactile
15/ Compartiment de rangement du câble (au dos)

*La compatibilité PC n’est ni testée ni garantie par Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Compatibilité
L'Arcade Stick DAIJA peut être utilisé avec le système PlayStation®4 
le système PlayStation®3 ou un PC Windows® (X-input uniquement)*. 
Pour choisir le mode respectif, utilisez le commutateur de sélection 
de la plateforme (13) situé sur le côté droit de la manette.

I Système PlayStation®4
Branchez la prise USB de l'Arcade Stick DAIJA sur un port USB libre de votre 
système PS4™.
Mettez votre système sous tension, puis appuyez sur la touche PS de l'Arcade Stick 
DAIJA. La LED d'indicateur de statut du joueur s'allume de la même manière que 
le voyant de la manette sans fil DUALSHOCK®4. Veuillez noter que cet indicateur 
peut réagir aux actions se déroulant dans le jeu (si cette fonction est prise en 
charge par le logiciel).
Remarque: la LED d'indicateur de statut n'interagit pas avec la PlayStation Camera.

Vous êtes maintenant prêt à jouer. 
Remarque: Veuillez noter que certains jeux nécessitant une manette à deux joysticks ne sont pas 
compatibles avec l'Arcade Stick DAIJA. Sachez également que les fonctions suivantes de la manette sans 
fil DUALSHOCK®4 ne sont pas prises en charge : joysticks analogiques,  gâchettes analogiques, vibration, 
haut-parleur intégré et détection de mouvements Six-Axis.

I Système PlayStation®3
Branchez la prise USB de l'Arcade Stick DAIJA sur un port USB libre de votre système PS3™.
Mettez votre système sous tension. 
Vous êtes maintenant prêt à jouer. 
Remarque: Veuillez noter que certains jeux nécessitant une manette à deux joysticks ne sont pas 
compatibles avec l'Arcade Stick DAIJA. Sachez également que les fonctions suivantes de la manette sans 
fil DUALSHOCK®3 ne sont pas prises en charge : joysticks analogiques,  gâchettes analogiques, vibration 
et détection de mouvements Six-Axis.

I PC
Branchez la prise USB de l'Arcade Stick DAIJA sur un port USB libre de votre PC*.
L'Arcade Stick DAIJA est un appareil Plug’n’Play* et prend en charge le protocole 
X-Input. Au premier branchement, il est possible que l'installation d'un pilote 
soit nécessaire. Le processus démarrera automatiquement et sera terminé en 
quelques secondes (un message Windows vous en avertira).
Vous êtes maintenant prêt à jouer.
*Compatible avec Windows™ 7/8/10.
La compatibilité PC n’est ni testée ni garantie par Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Éléments amovibles 
L'Arcade Stick DAIJA intègre d'ores et déjà des composants de qualité 
supérieure pour garantir la meilleure expérience vidéoludique. Cela 
dit, nous avons tout mis en œuvre pour que la personnalisation de 
l'Arcade Stick DAIJA soit aussi intuitive et facile que possible.  

1 Pour ouvrir la façade supérieure
Appuyez sur les deux boutons rouges de déverrouillage du couvercle (1) situés sur 
les faces latérales de l'Arcade Stick DAIJA.

2 Pour changer les touches 
Retirez le câble relié à la touche souhaitée en le débranchant simplement des 
contacts de la touche en question. Pour éviter d'endommager le câble, veillez à le 
tenir par la partie gainée. Les touches sont juste clipsées dans la façade et peuvent 
être facilement retirées. Il vous suffit d'appuyer sur les ressorts se trouvant sur la 
gauche et la droite de la touche.
Clipsez ensuite la nouvelle touche dans la façade et veillez à rebrancher les fils 
correctement. À chaque touche correspond un câble d'une couleur bien précise 
(vous trouverez le code des couleurs sur une étiquette à l'intérieur du DAIJA 
Arcade Stick).

3 Pour changer le joystick 

Vous aurez besoin d'un tournevis 
cruciforme. Tout comme avec les touches, 
vous pouvez simplement débrancher les 
câbles puis les rebrancher.



FR /

4 Pour changer le capuchon du joystick 
Selon le jeu et vos préférences, il est possible que vous souhaitiez utiliser des 
capuchons de joysticks bien précis ! C'est pour cette raison que le DAIJA Arcade 
Stick est fourni avec un deuxième capuchon de forme totalement différente. Vous 
pouvez facilement interchanger les capuchons en les dévissant du joystick. 
Notez que vous devrez utiliser la clé fournie ou un tournevis ordinaire à tête plate 
pour maintenir l'axe en place lorsque vous dévissez la tête du joystick. 

5 Pour changer le design de la façade 
Vous pouvez conférer à votre Arcade Stick DAIJA un look bien à vous en modifiant 
le design de la façade. Rendez-vous sur www.nacongaming.com pour télécharger 
des fichiers modèles qui vous permettront de créer votre propre façade. Imprimez 
le design souhaité, puis changez simplement la feuille sous la façade. Celle-ci 
est maintenue à l'aide de 6 vis à tête hexagonale. Le tournevis dont vous aurez 
besoin est fourni et se trouve à l'intérieur de l'Arcade Stick DAIJA. Attention : avant 
de démonter la façade, vous devez retirer les touches d'action et le capuchon du 
joystick (voir les rubriques 2 et 4). 

Sélection du mode du joystick
Utilisez le sélecteur de mode (12) pour sélectionner si le joystick de 
l'Arcade Stick DAIJA fonctionne en mode joystick gauche, joystick 
droit ou D-Pad.

Veuillez noter que les fonctions de joystick analogique
ne sont pas prises en charge.
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Recyclage
Ne pas jeter ce produit dans une poubelle. Veuillez l'apporter 
dans un point de collecte agréé. Le recyclage est important et 
permet de protéger l'environnement en réduisant les déchets. 

Uniquement en Europe & Turquie.

I Sécurité et précautions importantes
1/ Ce périphérique est conçu pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement. Ne pas 

l'exposer à la lumière directe du soleil ou aux intempéries.
2/ Ne pas exposer le périphérique aux éclaboussures, à la pluie, aux égouttements, 

ni à l'humidité. Ne pas le plonger dans un liquide.
3/ Ne pas exposer à la poussière, à une humidité élevée, à des températures ex-

trêmes ou à des chocs mécaniques.
4/ Ne pas utiliser si l'équipement est endommagé.
5/ Pour tout nettoyage externe, utiliser exclusivement un chiffon doux, propre et 

humide. Les détergents sont susceptibles d'endommager les finitions du boî-
tier.

6/ Ne jamais transporter le produit en le tenant par les câbles.
7/ Le périphérique n'est pas conçu pour une personne (enfant y compris) souf-

frant d'un handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental, ni pour un utilisateur ne 
possédant pas l'expérience ou les connaissances nécessaires et pertinentes 
(à moins d'avoir préalablement reçu des conseils et des instructions relatives 
à l'utilisation de ce périphérique, conseils et instructions fournis par une per-
sonne responsable de l'utilisateur). Ne laissez pas le DAIJA Stick Arcade sans 
surveillance, gardez cet appareil hors de la portée des enfants.

I Ergonomie
Garder la main dans une même position pendant de longues périodes peut 
entraîner des douleurs ou des irritations. Si ce problème survient de façon répétée, 
veuillez consulter un médecin. A titre préventif, nous vous recommandons de faire 
une pause de 15 minutes toutes les heures.

I Informations relatives au support technique
Email : support.fr@nacongaming.com
Site internet : www.nacongaming.com
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Danke für den Kauf des NACON® DAIJA® ARCADE STICKS.
Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um dein Videospielerlebnis zu 
verbessern. Diese Anleitung sollte für spätere Verwendung aufbewahrt 
werden.

I Garantie
Für dieses Produkt mit dem NACON-Markenzeichen gilt herstellerseitig eine Garantie 
von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Es wird während dieses Zeitraums, nach unserer Wahl, 
durch ein gleiches oder ähnliches Modell kostenlos ersetzt, wenn ein Mangel aufgrund 
von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern vorliegt.
Für jegliche Garantieanfragen oder Reklamationen sollte der Kaufbeleg für die Dauer 
der Garantie aufbewahrt werden. Ohne dieses Dokument können wir eine Anfrage nicht 
bearbeiten. Die Originalverpackung muss auch bei allen Fernverkäufen (Versandhandel 
& Internet) aufbewahrt werden.
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Mängel, die durch zufällige Beschädigung, 
Missbrauch oder Abnutzung entstehen. Die gesetzlichen Rechte des Käufers bleiben 
davon unberührt.
Um auf die Konformitätserklärung zuzugreifen, gehen Sie bitte auf die Website:  
www.bigben-interactive.de/support/

I Lieferumfang
1 x DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x Anleitung
1 x Birnenförmiger Joystick-Kopf
1 x Schraubendreher (für die Frontplatte)
1 x Werkzeug (zum Wechseln des Stick-Kopfes)
1 x zusätzliche Frontplatte
1 x Stickerbogen

I Schliesse deinen DAIJA Arcade Stick an, ziehe in den kampf, siege!
Der DAIJA Arcade Stick wurde speziell entwickelt, um deine Leistung in Kampf- 
und Prügelspielen zu verbessern. NACON schloss sich mit führenden eSport-
Spielern zusammen, um ein Produkt zu entwickeln, das dir den entscheidenden 
Vorteil in bevorstehenden Kämpfen verschafft.
Hinweis: Um die Benutzerfreundlichkeit dieses 
Produkts zu verbessern, können Firmware-
Updates auf unserer Website  
www.nacongaming.com. veröffentlicht 
werden. Bitte besuche diese Website 
regelmäßig.
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I Beschreibung der Elemente
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1/ Deckelentriegelungstasten
2/ Frontplattenschrauben
3/ Stick (nur Digitalmodus)
4/ Aktionstasten (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ 3,5mm Headset-Anschluss
6/ Spieler-LED
7/ PS-Taste
8/ SHARE (PS4™-Modus) / SELECT (PS3™-Modus)

9/ R3-Taste
10/ L3-Taste
11/ OPTIONEN (PS4™-Modus) / START (PS3™-Modus)
12/ Stick-Moduswahl
13/ Plattformwahl (PS4™ / PS3™ / PC*)
14/ Touchpad
15/ Kabelaufbewahrungsfach (auf der Rückseite)

*Die Kompatibilität für PC- und Mac wurde nicht getestet und wird nicht von Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Europe unterstützt.
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Kompatibilität
Der DAIJA Arcade Stick kann mit PlayStation®4, PlayStation®3 oder 
einem Microsoft® Windows PC (nur X-Input)* verwendet werden. Zur 
Wahl des entsprechenden Modus benutzt du die Plattformwahltaste 
(13) auf der rechten Seite des Sticks.

I PlayStation®4
Schließe den USB-Stecker des DAIJAS Arcade Stick an einen freien USB-Port 
deines PS4™-Systems an.
Schalte das System ein und drücke die Taste „PS“ am DAIJA Arcade Stick. Die 
LED-Spieler-Statusanzeige leuchtet, ähnlich der Farbanzeige am DUALSHOCK®4 
Wireless-Controller. Bitte beachte, dass die Spieler-Statusanzeige auf Aktionen im 
Spiel reagieren kann, wenn sie von der Software unterstützt wird.
Hinweis: Die LED-Anzeige interagiert nicht mit der PlayStation Camera.

Du bist jetzt spielbereit. 
Anmerkung: Bitte beachte, dass bestimmte Spiele, die normalerweise die Verwendung von zwei Sticks auf 
einem Controller erfordern, nicht mit dem DAIJA Arcade Stick gespielt werden können. Folgende Funktionen 
des DUALSHOCK®4 Wireless-Controllers werden ebenfalls nicht unterstützt: Analogsticks, analoge Abzüge, 
Vibrationsmotoren, integrierter Lautsprecher und Bewegungssensor des Six-Axis Wireless-Controllers.

I PlayStation®3
Schließe den USB-Stecker des DAIJAS Arcade Stick an einen freien USB-Anschluss 
deines PS3™-Systems an.
Schalte das System ein.
Du bist jetzt spielbereit.
Anmerkung: Bitte beachte, dass bestimmte Spiele, die normalerweise die Verwendung von zwei Sticks auf 
einem Controller erfordern, nicht mit dem DAIJA Arcade Stick gespielt werden können. Folgende Funktionen 
des DUALSHOCK®3 Wireless-Controllers werden ebenfalls nicht unterstützt: Analogsticks, analoge Abzüge, 
Vibrationsmotoren und Bewegungssensor des Six-Axis Wireless-Controllers.

I PC
Schließe den USB-Stecker des DAIJAS Arcade Stick an einen freien USB-Anschluss 
am PC* an.
Der DAIJA Arcade Stick unterstützt das X-Input-Protokoll und ist ein Plug'n'Play-
Gerät*. Bei der ersten Verbindung kann es sein, dass ein Treiber installiert werden 
muss. Der Installationsvorgang startet automatisch und kann einige Sekunden 
dauern. Wenn das erledigt ist, wird die entsprechende Windows-Meldung 
angezeigt.
Du bist jetzt spielbereit.
*Kompatibel mit Microsoft® Windows 7/8/10.
Die Kompatibilität für PC- und Mac wurde nicht getestet und wird nicht von Sony Interactive Entertainment 
Europe unterstützt.
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Austauschbare Komponenten
Der DAIJA Arcade Stick verwendet hochwertige Komponenten für ein 
optimales Spielerlebnis. Dennoch kannst du die Elemente des Sticks 
anpassen. Wir haben die Personalisierung deines DAIJAS Arcade 
Stick so einfach wie möglich gestaltet. 

1 Um das Oberteil zu öffnen
Drücke die Zwei roten Deckelentriegelungstasten (1) an den Seiten des DAIJAS 
Arcade Stick.

2 Tasten auswechseln
Entferne das Kabel von der Taste, die du herausnehmen möchtest, indem du es 
einfach von den Kontakten der Taste abziehst. Achte darauf, das Kabel an der 
isolierten Vorderseite zu greifen, um eine Beschädigung des Kabels zu vermeiden. 
Die Tasten sind einfach in die Frontplatte eingerastet und können durch Drücken 
der Federn auf der linken und rechten Seite der Taste leicht entfernt werden.
Lass den neuen Knopf in die Frontplatte einrasten und achte darauf, dass die 
richtigen Kabel wieder an den richtigen Tasten angeschlossen werden. Jede Taste 
ist mit einem andersfarbigen Kabel verbunden, und die Farbcodes finden sich auf 
einem Etikett auf der Innenseite des DAIJAS Arcade Stick.

3 Stick auswechseln
Es wird ein Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher 
benötigt. Genau wie bei den Tasten können 
die Kabel einfach abgezogen und wieder 
angeschlossen werden.
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4 Stick-Kopf auswechseln
Je nach Spiel und Spieler kann ein anderer Stick-Kopf bevorzugt werden, weshalb 
der DAIJA Arcade Stick mit einem zweiten, anders geformten Kopf geliefert wird. 
Die Köpfe können durch einfaches Abschrauben vom Stick ausgetauscht werden.
Hinweis: Die Stickachse wird mit dem mitgelieferten Werkzeug oder einem 
Schlitzschraubendreher gehalten, um den Kopf zu entfernen. 

5 Design der Frontplatte ändern
Um deinem DAIJA Arcade Stick eine persönliche Note zu geben, kannst du dein 
Frontdesign ändern. Unter www.nacongaming.com kannst du die Template-
Datei herunterladen, um deine eigene Frontplatte zu erstellen. Einmal gedruckt, 
wechselst du einfach das Original-Designblatt unter der Frontplatte. Diese 
wird durch 6 Inbusschrauben gehalten. Der benötigte Schraubendreher ist im 
Lieferumfang enthalten und befindet sich im Inneren des DAIJAS Arcade Stick. 
Bevor sie entfernt werden kann, müssen auch alle Aktionstasten und der Stick-
Kopf entfernt werden (siehe Punkt 2 und 4).

Stick-Moduswahl
Mit der Moduswahltaste (12) wird festgelegt, ob der Stick im Modus 
Linker Stick, Rechter Stick oder Richtungstasten laufen soll.

Bitte beachte, dass Analogstick-Funktionen nicht unterstützt werden.
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Wiederverwertung
Dieses Produkt sollte nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Bitte bringe es zu einer ausgewiesenen Annahmes-
telle. Wiederverwertung ist wichtig und trägt dazu bei, unsere 

Umwelt durch verminderte Deponieabfälle zu schonen. Dies gilt nur 
für die EU und die Türkei.

I Wichtige Schutz- und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1/ Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Innenbereich bestimmt. Niemals direktem Sonnen-

licht oder feuchten Witterungsbedingungen aussetzen.
2/ Das Gerät nicht Spritzwasser, Nässe, Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aussetzen. Nicht 

in Flüssigkeit eintauchen.
3/ Nicht Staub, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, hohen Temperaturen oder mechanischen 

Erschütterungen aussetzen.
4/ Nicht verwenden, wenn das Gerät beschädigt ist.
5/ Für die Außenreinigung nur ein weiches, sauberes und feuchtes Tuch benutzen. 

Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln kann die Oberfläche beschädigen und 
sie könnten ins Innere des Gerätes gelangen. 

6/ Das Gerät niemals am Kabel tragen.
7/ Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) 

mit eingeschränkter körperlicher, sensorischer oder geistiger Leistungsfähig-
keit oder durch Personen ohne entsprechende Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse bes-
timmt, es sei denn, sie haben von einer Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwort-
lich ist, eine vorherige Anleitung zur Verwendung dieses Geräts erhalten. Gerät 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

I Ergonomie
Wird die Hand längere Zeit in der gleichen Position gehalten, kann es zu 
Beschwerden und Schmerzen kommen. Wenn dies wiederholt auftritt, konsultiere 
bitte einen Arzt. Als vorbeugende Maßnahme empfehlen wir, jede Stunde eine 
15-minütige Pause einzulegen.

I Technische Hilfe
E-Mail: support.de@nacongaming.com
Website: www.nacongaming.com
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Bedankt voor de aankoop van de NACON® DAIJA® ARCADE STICK.
Dit product is ontworpen om  je game-ervaring te verbeteren. Bewaar 
deze handleiding goed om hem later te kunnen raadplegen.  

I Garantie
Dit product met het handelsmerk NACON heeft een fabrieksgarantie van 2 jaar vanaf 
het moment van aankoop en zal gedurende deze periode kosteloos worden vervangen 
door hetzelfde of een vergelijkbaar model, door ons te bepalen, als er een defect 
optreedt als gevolg van ondeugdelijk materiaal of productiefouten.
Voor een garantieverzoek of claim raden we u aan om uw aankoopbewijs te bewaren 
zolang de garantie duurt. Zonder dit document kunnen we uw verzoek niet in 
behandeling nemen. De originele verpakking dient ook bewaard te worden indien de 
aankoop op afstand gedaan is (Postorderverkoop & Internet).
Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten die het gevolg zijn van onopzettelijke 
schade, onjuist gebruik of slijtage. Dit is niet van invloed op uw wettelijke rechten.
Om de verklaring van overeenstemming te raadplegen, ga naar de website:  
www.bigben-interactive.co.uk/support

I Inhoud verpakking 
1 x DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x Gebruikershandleiding
1 x Peervormige joystickknop
1 x Inbussleutel (voor het front)
1x Gereedschap (voor vervanging van de joystickkop)
1x Extra voorzijde
1x Stickerblad

I Sluit je DAIJA ARCADE STICK aan, stort je in de strijd en win!
De DAIJA Arcade Stick is speciaal ontworpen om je prestaties in vechtgames te 
verbeteren. NACON heeft zijn krachten gebundeld met vooraanstaande eSports-
spelers om een product te ontwikkelen dat je de overhand geeft in elk gevecht.
Let op: Om de werking van dit product te verbeteren kunnen er firmware-updates worden gepubliceerd op 
onze website www.nacongaming.com. Kijk regelmatig op deze website.
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I Beschrijving van onderdelen
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1/ Ontgrendelingsknoppen bovendeksel
2/ Schroeven front
3/ Stick (alleen digitale stand)
4/ Actietoetsen (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ 3.5mm-headsetaansluiting 
6/ Spelersindicator
7/ PS-toets
8/ SHARE (PS4™-stand) / SELECT (PS3™-stand)

9/ R3-toets
10/ L3-toets
11/ OPTIONS (PS4™-stand) / START (PS3™-stand)
12/ Stickstandselectie
13/ Platform selectieschakelaar (PS4™ / PS3™ / PC*)
14/ Touchpad
15/ Kabelopbergvak (aan de achterzijde)

*PC- en Mac-compatibiliteit niet getest of goedgekeurd door Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Compatibiliteit
De DAIJA Arcade Stick kan worden gebruikt met PlayStation®4-
systeem, PlayStation®3-systeem of een Windows®-pc (uitsluitend 
X-input)*. Gebruik de platform selectieschakelaar (13) aan de 
rechterkant van de stick om de gewenste stand te kiezen.

I PlayStation®4
Sluit de USB-stekker van de DAIJA Arcade Stick aan op een vrije USB-aansluiting 
van het PS4™-systeem.
Zet het systeem aan en druk op de PS-toets van de DAIJA Arcade Stick. De 
spelersstatusindicator licht op, op dezelfde manier als de indicator op de SONY 
DUALSHOCK®4 draadloze controller. Merk op dat de spelersstatusindicator kan 
reageren op acties in de game als de software dat ondersteunt
Let op: De indicator heeft geen interactie met de PlayStation Camera.

Je bent nu klaar om te spelen. 
Opmerking: Denk eraan dat bepaalde games, meestal games die het gebruik van twee joysticks op één 
controller vereisen, niet kunnen worden gespeeld met de DAIJA Arcade Stick. De volgende functies van 
de SONY DUALSHOCK®4 draadloze controller worden ook niet ondersteund door deze controller: analoge 
joysticks, analoge joysticktoetsen, trilfunctie, geïntegreerde luidspreker en Six-Axis bewegingssensor.

I PlayStation®3
Sluit de USB-stekker van de DAIJA Arcade Stick aan op een vrije USB-aansluiting 
van het PS3™-systeem.
Zet het systeem aan. 
Je bent nu klaar om te spelen.  
Opmerking: Denk eraan dat bepaalde games, meestal games die het gebruik van twee joysticks op één 
controller vereisen, niet kunnen worden gespeeld met de DAIJA Arcade Stick. De volgende functies van 
de SONY DUALSHOCK®3 draadloze controller worden ook niet ondersteund door deze controller: analoge 
joysticks, analoge joysticktoetsen, trilfunctie en Six-Axis bewegingssensor.

I PC
Sluit de USB-stekker van de DAIJA Arcade Stick aan op een vrije USB-aansluiting 
van de PC*.
De DAIJA Arcade Stick ondersteunt het X-inputprotocol en is een plug-and-play-
apparaat*. Bij de eerste aansluiting kan het nodig zijn een stuurprogramma te 
installeren. Het installatieproces begint automatisch en kan enige seconden duren. 
Als het proces voltooid is, verschijnt de overeenkomstige Windows-melding.
Je bent nu klaar om te spelen.
*Compatibel met Windows™ 7/8/10.
PC- en Mac-compatibiliteit niet getest of goedgekeurd door Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Verwisselbare onderdelen 
De DAIJA Arcade Stick maakt al gebruik van hoogwaardige onderdelen 
voor de best mogelijk game-ervaring. Maar omdat sommige gebruikers 
toch nog elementen willen aanpassen, hebben we personalisatie van 
de DAIJA Arcade Stick zo eenvoudig mogelijk gemaakt.   

1 Om de bovenkant te openen
Druk op de twee rode ontgrendelingsknoppen (1) aan de zijkant van de DAIJA 
Arcade Stick.

2 De toetsen aanpassen 
Verwijder de kabel van de toets die je wilt verwijderen door deze eenvoudig van 
de aansluitingen van de toets te trekken. Pak de kabel altijd aan het voorste 
geïsoleerde deel vast om te voorkomen dat hij beschadigt. De toetsen zitten 
vastgeklikt in het front en zijn gemakkelijk te verwijderen door op de veren links en 
rechts van de toets te drukken.
Klik de nieuwe toets in het front en sluit de juiste draden weer aan op de juist toets. 
Elke toets is verbonden met een andere kleur kabel en de kleurcodes zijn te vinden 
op een label aan de binnenkant van de DAIJA Arcade Stick.

3 De stick aanpassen 
Je zult een kruiskopschroevendraaier 
nodig hebben. Net als bij de toetsen kunnen 
de kabels eenvoudig worden losgekoppeld 
en weer aangesloten.
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4 De stickknop aanpassen 
Afhankelijk van de game en de speler kan een ander type stickknop gewenst zijn en 
daarom wordt de DAIJA Arcade Stick geleverd met een tweede, anders gevormde 
stickknop. De knoppen kunnen worden verwisseld door ze eenvoudig los te 
schroeven van de stick. 
Let wel dat u het bijgeleverde gereedschap of een platte schroevendraaier gebruikt 
om de joystickas op zijn plek te houden bij verwijdering van de kop. 

5 Het frontontwerp aanpassen 
Om de DAIJA Arcade Stick een persoonlijk tintje te geven, kun je het frontontwerp 
veranderen. Op www.nacongaming.com kun je een sjabloon downloaden om 
zelf een front te ontwerpen. Dit kan worden afgedrukt en onder de frontplaat 
worden geplaatst. Deze zit vast met 6 inbusschroeven. De benodigde inbussleutel 
is meegeleverd en is te vinden in de DAIJA Arcade Stick. Voordat de frontplaat 
kan worden verwijderd, moeten ook alle actietoetsen en de stickknop worden 
verwijderd (zie punten 2 en 4). 

Stickstandselectie
Gebruik de selectieschakelaar (12) om de joystick in te stellen op 
links, rechts of D-Pad.

Denk eraan dat de analoge joystickfuncties niet worden ondersteund.
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Recycling
Dit product mag niet worden verwijderd met het normale hui-
shoudelijke afval. Lever het in bij een speciaal inzamelpunt. Re-
cycling is belangrijk en helpt het milieu beschermen door de 

beperking van de hoeveelheid afval. Dit is van toepassing op de EU en 
Turkije alleen.

I Belangrijke veiligheids- en voorzorgsmaatregelen
1/ Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik binnenshuis. Stel het nooit 

bloot aan direct zonlicht of natte weersomstandigheden.
2/ Niet blootstellen aan spatten, regendruppels of vocht. Niet onderdompelen in 

vloeistof.
3/ Niet blootstellen aan stof, hoge luchtvochtigheid, hoge temperaturen of mecha-

nische schokken.
4/ Niet gebruiken als het apparaat beschadigd is.
5/ Gebruikt uitsluitend een zachte, schone, vochtige doek om de buitenkant te 

reinigen. Schoonmaakmiddelen kunnen de afwerking beschadigen en naar 
binnen lekken.

6/ Til het product nooit op aan het snoer.
7/ Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen voor gebruik door personen (onder wie kinde-

ren) met lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke beperkingen of door per-
sonen zonder voldoende ervaring of kennis, tenzij zij vooraf van iemand die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid begeleiding of instructies hebben on-
tvangen met betrekking tot het gebruik van het apparaat. Houd dit apparaat 
buiten bereik van kinderen.

I Ergonomie
Als je je hand lange tijd in dezelfde positie houdt, kan dit leiden tot pijnklachten. 
Raadpleeg een arts als dit vaker gebeurt. Als preventieve maatregel raden we aan 
om elk uur 15 minuten te pauzeren.

I Technische helpdesk
E-mail: Nederland, support.nl@nacongaming.com

België, support.be@nacongaming.com
Website: www.nacongaming.com
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Gracias por comprar el NACON® DAIJA® ARCADE STICK.
Este producto ha sido diseñado para mejorar tu experiencia de 
juego. Por favor, conserva este manual de instrucciones para futura 
referencia.  

I Garantía
Este producto con la marca registrada NACON está garantizado por el fabricante 
durante un periodo de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, y durante este periodo se 
sustituirá de forma gratuita por el mismo modelo u otro similar, a nuestra discreción, 
si existe un defecto debido a deficiencias del material o la fabricación.
Para cualquier solicitud o reclamación de garantía, conserva la prueba de compra 
mientras dure la garantía. Sin dicho documento, no podremos procesar tu solicitud. 
Además, debe conservar el embalaje original de cualquier compra a distancia (venta 
por catálogo e Internet).
Esta garantía no cubre defectos producidos por daños accidentales, uso indebido o 
desgaste. Esto no afecta a tus derechos legales.
Para acceder a la Declaración de conformidad, consulta el sitio: www.bigbeninteractive.
es/asistencia-tecnica

I Contenido del paquete 
1 x DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x Manual de instrucciones
1 x Cabezal de joystick en forma de pera
1 x Destornillador (para la cubierta frontal)
1 x Herramienta (para cambiar el cabezal del joystick)
1 x Cubierta frontal adicional
1 x Lámina de pegatinas

I Conecta tu DAIJA ARCADE STICK, entra en combate ¡y gana!
El DAIJA Arcade Stick ha sido desarrollado especialmente para mejorar tu 
rendimiento en los juegos de lucha y beat ‘em ups. NACON ha colaborado con 
algunos de los mejores jugadores de eSports para crear un producto que te dará 
la ventaja que necesitas para obtener la victoria en tus próximos combates.
Atención: Para mejorar la usabilidad de este producto, pueden publicarse actualizaciones de firmware en 
nuestra página web www.nacongaming.com. Te recomendamos que visites esta web con regularidad.
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I Descripción de elementos
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1/ Botones para soltar la tapa superior
2/ Tornillos de la placa frontal
3/ Stick (solo modo digital)
4/ Botones de acción (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ Conector para auriculares de 3,5 mm
6/ LED de jugador
7/ Botón PS
8/ SHARE (modo PS4™)/SELECT (modo PS3™)

9/ Botón R3
10/ Botón L3
11/ OPTIONS (modo PS4™)/START (modo PS3™)
12/ Selección de modo de stick
13/ Selección de plataforma (PS4™/PS3™/PC*)
14/ Panel táctil
15/ Compartimento para guardar el cable (en la 

parte trasera)

*Compatibilidad con PC y Mac no probada ni aprobada por Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Compatibilidad
El DAIJA Arcade Stick puede utilizarse con el sistema PlayStation®4, 
el sistema PlayStation®3 o con un PC Windows® (solo X-Input)*. Para 
elegir el modo correspondiente, usa el interruptor de selección de pla-
taforma (13) en el lado derecho del stick.

I PlayStation®4
Enchufa el conector USB del DAIJA Arcade Stick a un puerto USB libre de tu 
sistema PS4™.
Enciende el sistema y pulsa el botón PS de tu DAIJA Arcade Stick. El indicador 
LED de estado del jugador se encenderá, de forma similar al indicador de color del 
mando inalámbrico DUALSHOCK®4. Ten en cuenta que el indicador de estado del 
jugador puede reaccionar a las acciones en el juego si el software es compatible.
Atención: El indicador LED no interactúa con la PlayStation Camera.

Ya puedes empezar a jugar. 
Observación: Ten en cuenta que ciertos juegos, que normalmente requieren el uso de dos joysticks en un 
mismo mando, no se pueden jugar con el DAIJA Arcade Stick. Tampoco es compatible con las siguientes 
funciones del mando inalámbrico DUALSHOCK®4: joysticks analógicos, gatillos analógicos, motores de 
vibración, altavoz integrado y sensor de movimiento.

I PlayStation®3
Enchufa el conector USB del DAIJA Arcade Stick a un puerto USB libre de tu 
sistema PS3™.
Enciende el sistema.
Ya puedes empezar a jugar.  
Observación: Ten en cuenta que ciertos juegos, que normalmente requieren el uso de dos joysticks en un 
mismo mando, no se pueden jugar con el DAIJA Arcade Stick. Tampoco es compatible con las siguientes 
funciones del mando inalámbrico DUALSHOCK®3: joysticks analógicos, gatillos analógicos, motores de 
vibración y sensor de movimiento.

I PC
Enchufa el conector USB del DAIJA Arcade Stick a un puerto USB libre de tu PC*.
El DAIJA Arcade Stick es compatible con el protocolo X-Input y es un dispositivo 
Plug’n’Play*. Al conectarlo por primera vez, es posible que sea necesaria 
la instalación de un controlador. El proceso de instalación comenzará 
automáticamente y puede tardar unos segundos. Cuando termine, verás el 
mensaje de Windows correspondiente.
Ya puedes empezar a jugar.
*Compatible con Windows™ 7/8/10.
Compatibilidad con PC y Mac no probada ni aprobada por Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Componentes intercambiables 
El DAIJA Arcade Stick ya utiliza componentes de alta calidad para 
ofrecer la mejor experiencia de juego posible. No obstante, tal vez 
quieras personalizar los elementos del stick, así que hemos facilitado 
todo lo posible la personalización del DAIJA Arcade Stick.   

1 Para abrir la tapa
Pulsa los dos botones rojos para soltar la tapa (1), en los laterales del DAIJA 
Arcade Stick.

2 Para cambiar los botones 
Retira el cable del botón que quieras quitar, sencillamente separándolo de los 
contactos del botón. Asegúrate de coger el cable por la parte frontal aislada para 
no dañarlo. Los botones solo están ajustados en la placa frontal y se pueden 
sacar fácilmente apretando los muelles a izquierda y derecha del botón.
Ajusta el botón nuevo en la placa frontal y no te olvides de reconectar los cables 
correctos al botón correspondiente. Cada botón está conectado con un cable de 
distinto color, y los códigos de color se pueden encontrar en una etiqueta en la 
parte interior del DAIJA Arcade Stick

3 Para cambiar el stick 
Necesitarás un destornillador de estrella. 
Como ocurre con los botones, los cables 
se pueden desconectar y reconectar sin 
más.
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4 Para cambiar el cabezal del stick 
Dependiendo del juego y el jugador, se puede preferir un tipo distinto de cabezal. 
Por eso el DAIJA Arcade Stick incluye un segundo cabezal con una forma distinta. 
El cabezal se puede cambiar con solo desenroscarlo del stick 
Ten en cuenta que debes usar la herramienta incluida o un destornillador de cabeza 
plana para sujetar el eje del joystick y así poder retirar el cabezal. 

5 Para cambiar el diseño de la placa frontal 
Para darle un toque más personal a tu DAIJA Arcade Stick, puedes cambiar el 
diseño frontal. En www.nacongaming.com puedes descargar el archivo de plantilla 
para crear tu propia placa frontal. Tras imprimirla, solo tendrás que cambiar la 
hoja del diseño original que está debajo de la placa frontal, que está sujeta por 6 
tornillos de tipo hexagonal. El destornillador necesario está incluido en el interior 
del DAIJA Arcade Stick. Antes de retirar la placa, también tendrás que quitar todos 
los botones de acción y el cabezal del stick (ver puntos 2 y 4). 

Selección de modo de stick
Usa el interruptor de selección de modo (12) para asignar al joystick el 
modo de joystick izquierdo, joystick derecho o botones de dirección.

Ten en cuenta que el DAIJA Arcade Stick no es compatible con las funciones de los joysticks analógicos.
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Reciclaje
Este producto no debe desecharse junto a la basura doméstica 
normal. Por favor, llévalo a un punto de recogida adecuado. El 
reciclaje es importante y ayuda a proteger el medio ambiente 

reduciendo los residuos de los vertederos. Esto es aplicable a la UE y 
Turquía solamente.

I Precauciones importantes
1/ Esta unidad solo es apta para uso en interiores. No exponer a la luz directa o al 

tiempo húmedo.
2/ No exponer la unidad a salpicaduras, goteos, lluvia o humedades. No sumergir 

en líquidos.
3/ No exponer al polvo, niveles altos de humedad o temperatura, o golpes.
4/ No usar si el producto está dañado.
5/ Para la limpieza externa, usar exclusivamente un paño suave, limpio y húmedo. 

Los detergentes pueden dañar el acabado y filtrarse al interior.
6/ Nunca desplaces el producto tirando del cable.
7/ Este dispositivo no está diseñado para ser utilizado por alguien (niños inclui-

dos) que tenga reducidas sus capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales, ni 
por alguien sin la experiencia o el conocimiento apropiados, a menos que haya 
recibido orientación anterior o instrucciones relativas al uso de este dispositivo 
por parte de personas responsables de su seguridad. Mantén este dispositivo 
fuera del alcance de los niños.

I Ergonomía
Mantener la mano en la misma posición mucho tiempo puede conllevar molestias 
y dolores. Si esto te ocurre con frecuencia, consulta a tu médico. Como medida de 
prevención, te recomendamos descansar 15 minutos por cada hora.

I Información de asistencia técnica
Email : support.es@nacongaming.com
Página web : www.nacongaming.com
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Grazie per aver acquistato NACON® DAIJA® ARCADE STICK.
Questo prodotto è pensato per migliorare l'esperienza videoludica. 
Conservare questo manuale di istruzioni per consultazioni future.  

I Garanzia
Questo prodotto a marchio NACON è garantito dal produttore per 2 anni a partire dalla 
data d'acquisto. Durante questo periodo, in caso di difetti relativi alla lavorazione o al 
materiale, il prodotto verrà sostituito gratuitamente con un modello identico o simile, 
a nostra discrezione.
Per qualsiasi richiesta di prestazioni in garanzia, conservare la prova d'acquisto 
per tutta la durata della garanzia stessa. Senza tale documento non sarà possibile 
prendere in carico la richiesta. Anche l'imballaggio originale deve essere conservato 
per tutti gli acquisti a distanza (VPC & Internet).
Questa garanzia non copre difetti dovuti a danni accidentali, utilizzo improprio o 
normale usura e non modifica i diritti di cui l'utente gode ai sensi di legge.
Per accedere alla dichiarazione di conformità, si prega di visitare il sito:  
www.bigbeninteractive.it/supporto-tecnico

I Contenuto della confezione 
1 x DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x Manuale di istruzioni
1 x Coprilevetta a goccia
1 x Cacciavite (per la cover anteriore)
1 x Chiavetta (per sostituire il coprilevetta)
1 x Cover anteriore aggiuntiva
1 x Foglio con adesivi

I DAIJA Arcade Stick: collega, combatti e vinci!
Il DAIJA Arcade Stick è stato appositamente progettato per migliorare le 
prestazioni nei giochi di lotta e combattimento. Grazie alla collaborazione con i 
migliori giocatori di eSport, NACON ha realizzato un prodotto in grado di fare la 
differenza in ogni scontro.
Nota: Per ottimizzare l'esperienza di gioco con questo prodotto, è possibile che vengano pubblicati 
aggiornamenti del firmware sul nostro sito Web www.nacongaming.com. Controllare il sito con regolarità.
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I Descrizione dei componenti
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1/ Pulsanti di rilascio del coperchio superiore
2/ Viti della cover anteriore
3/ Levetta (solo modalità digitale)
4/ Tasti azione (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ Presa da 3,5 mm per cuffie 
6/ LED giocatore
7/ Tasto PS
8/ SHARE (modalità PS4™) / SELECT (modalità PS3™)

9/ Tasto R3
10/ Tasto L3
11/ OPTIONS (modalità PS4™) / START (modalità PS3™)
12/ Selezione modalità levetta
13/ Selezione piattaforma (PS4™ / PS3™ / PC*)
14/ Touch pad
15/ Alloggiamento cavo (sul retro)

*PC Advance Mode non testato e non approvato da Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Compatibilità
Il DAIJA Arcade Stick è utilizzabile con i sistemi PlayStation®4 e 
PlayStation®3 e con un PC Windows® (solo X-Input)*. Per scegliere 
la modalità corrispondente, utilizzare l'interruttore di selezione della 
piattaforma (13) posizionato sul lato destro del prodotto.

I PlayStation®4
Inserire il connettore USB del DAIJA Arcade Stick in una delle porte USB libere della 
console PS4™.
Accendere la console e premere il tasto PS del DAIJA Arcade Stick. L'indicatore LED 
di stato giocatore si accenderà, come per l'analogo indicatore colorato presente 
sul controller wireless DUALSHOCK®4. L'indicatore di stato giocatore è in grado 
di interagire con l'azione di gioco per i titoli che supportano questa funzionalità.
Nota: l'indicatore LED non è in grado di interagire con PlayStation Camera.

Il prodotto è pronto all'uso. 
Avvertenza: Alcuni giochi che richiedono l'utilizzo di due levette su uno stesso controller non sono compatibili 
con il DAIJA Arcade Stick. Inoltre, il prodotto non supporta le seguenti caratteristiche del controller wireless 
DUALSHOCK®4: levette analogiche, grilletti analogici, funzione di vibrazione, altoparlante integrato e la 
funzione di sensibilità al movimento del controller wireless Six-Axis.

I PlayStation®3
Inserire il connettore USB del DAIJA Arcade Stick in una delle porte USB libere della 
console PS3™.
Accendere la console. 
Il prodotto è pronto all'uso.  
Avvertenza: Alcuni giochi che richiedono l'utilizzo di due levette su uno stesso controller non sono compatibili 
con il DAIJA Arcade Stick. Inoltre, il prodotto non supporta le seguenti caratteristiche del controller wireless 
DUALSHOCK®3: levette analogiche, grilletti analogici, funzione di vibrazione e la funzione di sensibilità al 
movimento del controller wireless Six-Axis.

I PC
Inserire il connettore USB del DAIJA Arcade Stick in una delle porte USB libere del PC*.
Il DAIJA Arcade Stick supporta il protocollo XInput ed è un dispositivo Plug and 
Play*. La prima volta che viene collegato il dispositivo, è possibile che sia richiesta 
l'installazione di un driver. La procedura di installazione si avvierà automaticamente 
e potrebbe richiedere alcuni secondi. Al termine verrà visualizzato il relativo 
messaggio del sistema Windows.
Il prodotto è pronto all'uso.
*Compatibile con Windows™ 7/8/10.
PC Advance Mode non testato e non approvato da Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Componenti sostituibili 
Il DAIJA Arcade Stick è già dotato di componenti ottimali per garantire 
la migliore esperienza di gioco possibile. Tuttavia, se si desidera 
personalizzare alcuni elementi del prodotto, il DAIJA Arcade Stick 
permette di farlo con la massima facilità.   

1 Per aprire la parte superiore
Premere i due pulsanti rossi di sganciamento del coperchio (1) posizionati ai lati 
del DAIJA Arcade Stick .

2 Per sostituire i tasti 
Rimuovere il cavo dal tasto che si desidera rimuovere sganciandolo dai contatti. 
Per evitare di danneggiare il cavo, maneggiarlo toccando la sezione isolata. I 
tasti sono semplicemente agganciati all'interno del pannello anteriore e possono 
essere facilmente rimossi premendo le molle posizionate a sinistra e a destra del 
tasto.
Agganciare il nuovo tasto all'interno del pannello anteriore verificando di 
ricollegare correttamente i cavi al tasto. Ogni tasto è collegato un cavo di colore 
diverso: il diagramma dei diversi colori è riportato su un'etichetta all'interno del 
DAIJA Arcade Stick.

3 Per sostituire la levetta 
Sarà necessario un cacciavite con punta 
a croce. Come per i tasti, i cavi vanno 
semplicemente scollegati e ricollegati.
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4 Per sostituire il coprilevetta 
Il coprilevetta ideale dipende dal tipo di gioco e dalle preferenze di ogni singolo 
giocatore. Ecco perché, insieme al DAIJA Arcade Stick, viene fornito in dotazione un 
secondo coprilevetta di forma diversa. Per sostituire un coprilevetta, è sufficiente 
svitarlo dalla levetta. 
Per rimuovere il coprilevetta è necessario tenere fermo l'asse della levetta utilizzando 
la chiavetta fornita o un cacciavite a punta piatta. 

5 Per sostituire la cover del pannello anteriore 
DAIJA Arcade Stick, è possibile sostituire la cover del pannello anteriore. Per farlo, 
è sufficiente visitare www.nacongaming.com e scaricare un modello per creare 
una cover anteriore personalizzata. Una volta stampata la nuova cover, non resta 
che sostituire la cover originale posizionata sotto il pannello anteriore e fissata 
con 6 viti esagonali. L'apposito cacciavite è fornito in dotazione insieme al DAIJA 
Arcade Stick. Per rimuovere la cover è necessario rimuovere anche tutti i tasti 
azione e il coprilevetta (vedi punti 2 e 4). 

Selezione della modalità per la levetta
Utilizzare l'interruttore di selezione della modalità (12) per assegnare 
alla levetta le funzionalità della levetta sinistra, della levetta destra o 
dei tasti direzionali.

Le funzionalità della levetta analogica non sono supportate.
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Riciclaggio
Questo prodotto non va smaltito insieme ai normali rifiuti do-
mestici, ma presso un punto di raccolta specializzato. Il ri-
ciclaggio è importante per la salvaguardia dell’ambiente e la 

riduzione degli appezzamenti di terreno destinati a discarica. Questo 
è applicabile solo dell’UE e alla Turchia.

I Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza e precauzioni
1/ Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all’uso in ambienti chiusi. Non 

esporre alla luce diretta del sole e non utilizzare in ambienti particolarmente 
umidi.

2/ Non esporre il prodotto a pioggia o umidità e fare attenzione che non venga 
esposto a gocciolamento o spruzzi di liquidi. Non immergere in liquidi.

3/ Evitare polvere, alti livelli di umidità, alte temperature o urti meccanici.
4/. Non utilizzare il prodotto se risulta danneggiato.
5/ Per le operazioni di pulizia esterna, utilizzare un panno morbido, pulito e inumi-

dito. Non utilizzare detergenti: potrebbero danneggiare le finiture e penetrare 
all’interno.

6/ Non trasportare mai il prodotto tenendolo per il cavo.
7/ Questo prodotto non è stato progettato per essere utilizzato da persone (bam-

bini inclusi) con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone con 
conoscenze o esperienza insufficienti, a eccezione del caso in cui agiscano 
sotto la supervisione di una persona responsabile della loro incolumità che le 
abbia istruite sul corretto utilizzo del prodotto. Tenere questo dispositivo fuori 
dalla portata dei bambini.

I Ergonomia
Mantenere la mano nella stessa posizione per lunghi periodi di tempo potrebbe 
provocare fastidi e dolore. Se ciò dovesse verificarsi, consultare un medico. Come 
misura precauzionale, si consiglia di fare 15 minuti di pausa per ogni ora di utilizzo.

I Assistenza tecnica
Email : support.it@nacongaming.com
Sito Web: www.nacongaming.com
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Obrigado por comprar o NACON DAIJA ARCADE STICK.
Este produto foi criado para melhorar a sua experiência com 
videojogos. Guarde este manual de instruções para referência futura.  

I Garantia
Este produto com a marca comercial NACON tem garantia do fabricante durante um 
período de 2 anos a partir da data de compra e será, durante este período, substituído 
por um modelo igual ou semelhante, à nossa escolha, e sem custos caso exista um 
defeito devido a material ou fabrico defeituoso. 
Guarde a sua prova de compra durante o prazo da garantia para a eventualidade 
de qualquer pedido ou solicitação de garantia. Sem este documento, não nos será 
possível processar o seu pedido. A embalagem original deve, igualmente, ser guardada 
nas compras à distância (VPC & Internet).
Esta garantia não cobre defeitos que surjam de danos acidentais, uso indevido ou 
desgaste. Isto não afeta os seus direitos previstos pela lei. 
Para aceder à declaração de conformidade, visite o site: www.bigben-interactive.
co.uk/support

I Conteúdos da embalagem 
1 x DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x manual de instruções
1 x cabeça de manípulo em forma de pera
1 x chave de fendas (para a cobertura frontal)
1 x Ferramenta (para mudar a cabeça do joystick)
1 x Cobertura frontal adicional
1 x Folha de autocolantes

I Liga o teu DAIJA ARCADE STICK, entra no combate e vence!
O DAIJA Arcade Stick foi desenvolvido especialmente para melhorar o teu 
desempenho em jogos de luta e combate. A NACON juntou-se a estrelas dos 
eSports para criar um produto que te dará vantagem nos teus próximos combates.
Nota: Com vista a melhorar a funcionalidade deste produto, poderão ser publicadas atualizações de 
firmware do produto no nosso website www.nacongaming.com. Visita-o regularmente.
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I Descrição dos elementos
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1/ Botões para soltar a tampa superior
2/ Parafusos da placa frontal
3/ Manípulo (apenas modo digital)
4/ Botões de ação (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ Entrada de 3,5 mm para auscultadores
6/ LED do jogador
7/ Botão PS
8/ Botão SHARE (modo PS4™) / SELECT (modo PS3™)

9/ Botão R3
10/ Botão L3
11/ Botão OPTIONS (modo PS4™) / START (modo PS3™)
12/ Seletor de modo do manípulo
13/ Seletor de plataforma (PS4™ / PS3™ / PC)
14/ Painel tátil
15/ Compartimento para armazenar o cabo (face 

posterior)

*A compatibilidade com PC e Mac não foi testada nem aprovada pela Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Compatibilidade
O DAIJA Arcade Stick pode ser utilizado com os sistemas PlayStation®4 
e PlayStation®3 ou num Windows® PC (apenas X-Input)*. Para 
escolheres o modo respetivo, usa o seletor da plataforma (13) do 
lado direito do manípulo.

I PlayStation®4
Liga a ficha USB do DAIJA Arcade Stick a uma porta USB livre do teu sistema 
PS4™.
Liga o teu sistema e prime o botão “PS” do DAIJA Arcade Stick. O LED indicador 
do estado do jogador irá acender, à semelhança da barra de luz do comando sem 
fios DUALSHOCK®4. O indicador de estado do jogador poderá reagir às ações no 
jogo, caso tal seja suportado pelo software.
Nota: O indicador LED não interage com a PlayStation Camera.

Estás pronto para jogar. 
Observação: Alguns jogos que normalmente requerem a utilização de dois manípulos num único comando 
não podem ser jogados com o DAIJA Arcade Stick. O DAIJA Arcade Stick também não suporta as seguintes 
funções do comando sem fios DUALSHOCK®4: manípulos analógicos, gatilhos analógicos, motores de 
vibração, altifalante integrado e sensor de movimento Six-Axis.

I PlayStation®3
Liga a ficha USB do DAIJA Arcade Stick a uma porta USB livre do teu sistema 
PS3™.
Liga o teu sistema. 
Estás pronto para jogar.  
Observação: Alguns jogos que normalmente requerem a utilização de dois manípulos num único comando 
não podem ser jogados com o DAIJA Arcade Stick. O DAIJA Arcade Stick também não suporta as seguintes 
funções do comando sem fios DUALSHOCK®3: manípulos analógicos, gatilhos analógicos, motores de 
vibração e sensor de movimento Six-Axis.

I PC
Liga a ficha USB do DAIJA Arcade Stick a uma porta USB livre do teu PC*.
O DAIJA Arcade Stick suporta o protocolo X-Input e é um dispositivo “plug & play”*. 
Durante a primeira ligação é possível que seja necessário instalar um controlador. 
O processo de instalação começará de forma automática e poderá demorar 
alguns segundos a terminar. No final, verás a mensagem respetiva do Windows.
Estás pronto para jogar.
*Compatível com Windows™ 7/8/10.
A compatibilidade com PC e Mac não foi testada nem aprovada pela Sony Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Componentes intercambiáveis 
O DAIJA Arcade Stick recorre a componentes de alta qualidade para 
proporcionar a melhor experiência possível. Ainda assim, poderás 
desejar personalizar os elementos do manípulo, por isso facilitámos 
ao máximo o processo de modificação do DAIJA Arcade Stick.   

1 A abrir a cobertura
Prime os dois botões vermelhos para soltar a tampa (1) nos flancos do DAIJA 
Arcade Stick.

2 Para mudar os botões 
Remove o cabo do botão que desejas retirar ao puxá-lo dos contactos do botão. 
Pega no cabo pela parte da frente isolada, para evitar danos. Os botões estão 
encaixados na placa frontal e podem ser facilmente removidos se premires as 
molas do lado esquerdo e direito do botão.
Encaixa o novo botão na placa frontal e volta a ligar os fios corretos ao botão 
correto. Cada botão está ligado a um cabo de cor diferente e os códigos das cores 
podem ser encontrados numa etiqueta no interior do DAIJA Arcade Stick.

3 Para mudar o manípulo 
Será necessária uma chave de fendas em 
estrela. Tal como no caso dos botões, os 
cabos podem ser desligados e ligados de 
novo.
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4 Para mudar a cabeça do manípulo 
Dependendo do jogo e do jogador, poderá ser preferível usar um tipo de cabeça 
diferente é por isso que o DAIJA Arcade Stick inclui uma segunda cabeça com 
forma diferente. Para trocar as cabeças, basta simplesmente desaparafusá-las do 
manípulo. 
É necessário utilizar a ferramenta providenciada ou uma chave de fendas de ponta 
plana para segurar o eixo do joystick de modo a remover a cabeça. 

5 Para mudar o design da placa frontal 
Para dares ao teu DAIJA Arcade Stick um tom mais pessoal, podes mudar o design 
da placa frontal. Em www.nacongaming.com podes transferir o ficheiro padrão 
para criares a tua própria placa frontal. Depois de o imprimires, altera a folha 
do design original sob a placa frontal. Esta encontra-se segura por 6 parafusos 
hexagonais. A chave de fendas necessária está incluída e poderá ser encontrada 
no interior do DAIJA Arcade Stick. Antes de removeres a placa frontal terás de 
remover os botões de ação e a cabeça do manípulo (vê os pontos 2 e 4). 

Seleção de modo do manípulo
Usa o seletor de modo (12) para definir o joystick para a esquerda, 
para a direita ou para o modo dos botões de direções.

As funções de manípulo analógico não são suportadas.
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Reciclagem
Este produto não deverá ser tratado como lixo doméstico. 
Leve-o até um ponto de recolha apropriado. A reciclagem é im-
portante e ajudará a proteger o nosso ambiente e a reduzir a 

quantidade de resíduos. Isto é aplicável apenas a UE e Turquia.

I Salvaguardas e precauções importantes
1/ Esta unidade destina-se apenas a uso interior. Nunca a exponha à luz do sol 

direta ou à chuva.
2/ Não exponha a unidade a salpicos, pingas ou humidade. Não mergulhe o pro-

duto em líquido.
3/ Não exponha a unidade a pó, humidades elevadas, temperaturas elevadas ou 

choques mecânicos.
4/ Não utilize a unidade caso esta se encontre danificada.
5/ Para limpeza externa da unidade, utilize apenas um pano suave, limpo e hú-

mido. A utilização de detergentes poderá danificar o acabamento exterior e 
provocar fugas internas na unidade.

6/ Nunca transporte a unidade pelo seu cabo.
7/ Este aparelho não foi criado para ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) 

com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por pessoas 
sem a experiência ou conhecimento apropriados a menos que tenham recebi-
do orientação ou instruções prévias relacionadas com a utilização deste apa-
relho de alguém responsável pela sua segurança. Mantenha este dispositivo 
fora do alcance das crianças.

I Ergonomia
Manter a mão na mesma posição durante um longo período poderá levar a 
cansaço e dor. Se isto ocorrer repetidamente, consulte o seu médico. Como 
medida preventiva, recomendamos que faça uma pausa de 15 minutos a cada 
hora.

I Informação de assistência técnica
Email : support@nacongaming.com
Website: www.nacongaming.com
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Dziękujemy za zakup kontrolera NACON® DAIJA® ARCADE STICK.
Niniejszy produkt został zaprojektowany z myślą o poprawie jakości 
grania w gry wideo. Instrukcję należy zachować do wykorzystania w 
przyszłości.  

I Gwarancja
Produkt nosi znak towarowy firmy NACON i jest objęty gwarancją producenta 
przez okres 2 lat od daty zakupu. Jeżeli w tym czasie wystąpią jakiekolwiek usterki 
wynikające z zastosowania wadliwego materiału lub nieprawidłowego wykonania, 
produkt zostanie – według uznania firmy – wymieniony bezpłatnie na taki sam albo 
podobny model. 
Na wypadek konieczności prosimy o zachowanie dowodu zakupu przez cały okres 
gwarancji. Bez tego dokumentu nie będziemy w stanie zrealizować ewentualnych 
roszczeń związanych z gwarancją. W przypadku zakupu na odległość (sprzedaż 
korespondencyjna i sklepy internetowe) należy również zachować oryginalne 
opakowanie produktu.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje wad wynikających z przypadkowego uszkodzenia, 
nieprawidłowego użytkowania lub zużycia. Gwarancja nie wpływa na ustawowe prawa 
konsumenta. 

I Zawartość zestawu 
1 x kontroler DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x instrukcja użytkowania
1 x końcówka drążka (w kształcie gruszki)
1 x śrubokręt (do odkręcania płyty frontowej)
1 x Narzędzie montażowe (do wymiany końcówki drążka)
1 x Dodatkowa nakładka frontowa
1 x Arkusz z naklejkami

I Podłącz kontroler DAIJA ARCADE STICK, dołącz do walki i wygraj!
Kontroler DAIJA Arcade Stick został zaprojektowany specjalnie z myślą o poprawie 
jakości grania w gry z gatunku „bijatyka”. W pracach nad produktem, który może 
zapewnić przewagę w walce, z firmą NACON współpracowali czołowi gracze ze 
świata eSportu.
Uwaga: W celu poprawy funkcjonalności produktu w witrynie www.nacongaming.com mogą być 
udostępniane aktualizacje oprogramowania firmowego. Prosimy o jej regularne odwiedzanie.
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I Opis elementów

1

1

7 8

9 10 11 12 13

14

1

5

15

4

6

2

3

1/ Zaczepy górnej pokrywy
2/ Śruby mocujące płyty frontowej
3/ Drążek (tylko w trybie cyfrowym)
4/ Przyciski akcji (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ Gniazdo słuchawkowe 3,5 mm 
6/ Lampka LED statusu gracza
7/ Przycisk PS
8/ Przycisk SHARE (tryb PS4™)  / SELECT (tryb PS3™)

9/ Przycisk R3
10/ Przycisk L3
11/ Przycisk OPTIONS (tryb PS4™) / START (tryb PS3™)
12/ Tryb wyboru drążka
13/ Wybór platformy (PS4™ / PS3™ / PC*)
14/ Panel dotykowy
15/ komora do przechowywania kabli (z tyłu)

*Kompatybilność z komputerami PC oraz Mac nie została przetestowana ani zatwierdzona przez Sony 
Interactive Entertainment Europe.
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Kompatybilność
Kontroler DAIJA Arcade Stick jest kompatybilny z systemami 
PlayStation®4, PlayStation®3 oraz z komputerami osobistymi 
wyposażonymi w system operacyjny Windows® PC (wyłącznie tryb 
X-Input)*. Aby wybrać odpowiedni tryb, użyj znajdującego się po 
prawej stronie drążka przełącznika wyboru platformy (13).

I PlayStation®4
Podłącz wtyczkę USB kontrolera DAIJA Arcade Stick do wolnego portu USB systemu PS4™.
Włącz zasilanie systemu i naciśnij przycisk „PS” w kontrolerze DAIJA Arcade 
Stick. Zapali się lampka LED statusu gracza (w kolorze podobnym do lampki w 
kontrolerze bezprzewodowym DUALSHOCK®4). Wskaźnik statusu gracza może 
reagować na działania wykonywane w grze, jeżeli funkcja jest obsługiwana przez 
oprogramowani.
Uwaga: Lampka LED nie współpracuje z kamerą PlayStation Camera.

Kontroler jest gotowy do użytkowania. 
Uwaga: Za pomocą kontrolera DAIJA Arcade Stick nie można grać w gry wymagające dwóch drążków 
zainstalowanych w jednym urządzeniu sterującym. Kontroler nie obsługuje następujących funkcji kontrolera 
bezprzewodowego DUALSHOCK®4: drążków analogowych, spustów analogowych, silników wibracji, 
zintegrowanego głośnika oraz sześcioosiowego czujnika ruchu.

I PlayStation®3
Podłącz wtyczkę USB kontrolera DAIJA Arcade Stick do wolnego portu USB w 
systemie PS3™.
Włącz zasilanie systemu. 
Kontroler jest gotowy do użytkowania.  
Uwaga: Za pomocą kontrolera DAIJA Arcade Stick nie można grać w gry wymagające dwóch drążków 
zainstalowanych w jednym urządzeniu sterującym. Kontroler nie obsługuje następujących funkcji kontrolera 
bezprzewodowego DUALSHOCK®3: drążków analogowych, spustów analogowych, silników wibracji oraz 
sześcioosiowego czujnika ruchu.

I PC
Podłącz wtyczkę USB kontrolera DAIJA Arcade Stick do wolnego portu USB w swoim 
komputerze*.
Kontroler DAIJA Arcade Stick obsługuje protokół X-Input i jest urządzeniem 
typu „plug’n’play*. Po pierwszym podłączeniu może być wymagana instalacja 
sterownika. Procedura instalacji rozpoczyna się automatycznie i może potrwać 
trochę czasu. Po zakończeniu instalacji na ekranie pojawi się odpowiedni 
komunikat systemu Windows.
Kontroler jest gotowy do użytkowania.
*Urządzenie jest kompatybilne z systemami Windows™ 7/8/10.
Kompatybilność z komputerami PC oraz Mac nie została przetestowana ani zatwierdzona przez Sony 
Interactive Entertainment Europe.



PL /

Elementy wymienne 
Kontroler DAIJA Arcade Stick jest wyposażony w wysokiej jakości 
komponenty zapewniające najwyższą jakość grania. Jeżeli jednak 
użytkownik ma ochotę wymienić elementy urządzenia, jego 
personalizacja jest niezwykle prosta.   

1 Aby otworzyć górną pokrywę
Naciśnij dwa czerwone przyciski zwalniające, znajdujące się po bokach urządzenia 
DAIJA Arcade Stick (1).

2 Wymiana przycisków 
Aby odłączyć kable od przycisku, który chcesz wymienić, wystarczy wyciągnąć je 
ze styków. Pamiętaj, że kabel należy trzymać za izolowaną część przednią, aby 
zapobiec jego uszkodzeniu. Przyciski są wpięte w płytę frontową i można je  łatwo 
wyjąć, naciskając sprężynę po prawej i lewej stronie.
Nowy przycisk należy wpiąć w płytę frontową, pamiętając o prawidłowym 
podłączeniu przewodów. Każdy przycisk jest połączony z kablem innego koloru, 
a oznaczenia kolorów można znaleźć na etykiecie we wnętrzu urządzenia DAIJA 
Arcade Stick.

3 Wymiana drążka 
Potrzebny jest płaski śrubokręt. Kable 
można w prosty sposób odłączać i 
ponownie podłączać podobnie jak 
przyciski.
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4 Wymiana końcówki drążka 
W zależności od gry i upodobań gracz może preferować użycie innego rodzaju 
główki drążka, dlatego w zestawie kontrolera DAIJA Arcade Stick znalazła się 
druga, inaczej wyprofilowana główka. Główkę można wymienić w prosty sposób, 
odkręcając ją od drążka. 
Aby zapobiec obracaniu się drążka wokół własnej osi podczas odkręcania końcówki, 
należy skorzystać z dostarczonego narzędzia montażowego albo płaskiego 
śrubokręta.

5 Wymiana płyty frontowej 
W celu nadania kontrolerowi DAIJA Arcade Stick bardziej osobistego charakteru, 
można zmienić wizerunek jego płyty frontowej. Na stronie www.nacongaming.
com dostępny do pobrania jest szablon umożliwiający stworzenie własnej płyty 
frontowej. Po wydrukowaniu wystarczy zmienić oryginalny arkusz. Płyta frontowa 
jest mocowana za pomocą 6 śrub sześciokątnych. Wymagany śrubokręt został 
dołączony do zestawu i można znaleźć go we wnętrzu urządzenia DAIJA Arcade 
Stick. Przed usunięciem płyty należy również usunąć wszystkie przyciski akcji 
oraz główkę drążka (patrz punkt 2 i 4). 

Wybór trybu drążka
Aby ustawić drążek w trybie prawego drążka, lewego drążka albo 
pada kierunkowego, użyj przełącznika wyboru trybu drążka (12).

Funkcja drążka analogowego nie jest obsługiwana.
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Recykling
Ten produkt nie może być usuwany jako odpad komunalny. Za-
miast tego, należy go przekazać do odpowiedniego punktu 
zajmującego się zbiórką sprzętu elektrycznego i elektroniczne-

go. Recykling tego rodzaju odpadów pomaga zachować zasoby natu-
ralne. Ma to zastosowanie do UE i Turcji tylko.

I Ważne informacje o bezpieczeństwie oraz środki ostrożności
1/ Z urządzenia należy korzystać wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach. Nie należy wys-

tawiać go na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych oraz deszczu.
2/ Należy unikać zachlapywania urządzenia oraz zawilgocenia. Urządzenia nie 

można zanurzać w jakichkolwiek płynach.
3/ Urządzenia nie należy wystawiać na działanie pyłu, wysokiej wilgotności, wy-

sokich temperatur, ani narażać na wstrząsy mechaniczne.
4/ Nie należy używać uszkodzonego urządzenia.
5/ Do czyszczenia powierzchni zewnętrznych należy używać wyłącznie miękkiej, 

czystej i wilgotnej szmatki. Detergenty mogą uszkodzić powierzchnię obudowy 
i wniknąć do środka.

6/ Nie należy pod żadnym pozorem przenosić urządzenia, trzymając je za kable.
7/ Niniejsze urządzenie nie zostało zaprojektowane do używania przez osoby (w 

szczególności przez dzieci) mające ograniczoną sprawność fizyczną, czuciową 
i umysłową lub osoby bez odpowiedniego doświadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba że 
zostały one odpowiednio poinstruowane przez ich opiekuna co do sposobu 
korzystania z urządzenia. Urządzenie należy trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci.

I Komfort użytkowania
Trzymanie dłoni w tej samej pozycji przez dłuższy czas może wywoływać ból. 
Jeżeli ból powtarza się notorycznie, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem. Zalecamy 
15-minutowe przerwy po każdej godzinie grania.

I Pomoc techniczna
E-mail : support@nacongaming.com
Witryna: www.nacongaming.com
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Спасибо за приобретение NACON DAIJA ARCADE STICK.
Этот продукт был разработан, чтобы улучшить ваши впечатления 
от игрового процесса. Пожалуйста, сохраните это руководство 
на будущее.  

I Гарантия
Этот продукт с торговой маркой NACON имеет гарантию производителя 
сроком на 2 года с момента приобретения, в течение которого продукт может 
быть бесплатно обменян на схожую модель, на наше усмотрение, при наличии 
дефектов материала или сборки.
Пожалуйста, сохраняйте доказательства покупки до окончания гарантийного 
срока на случай необходимости замены товара. Мы не сможем помочь вам 
без этого документа. В случае покупки изделия дистанционным способом 
(наложенным платежом или через Интернет) сохраните оригинальную упаковку.
Гарантия не распространяется на устройства, получившие повреждения 
вследствие износа и нарушения условий эксплуатации. Это не касается ваших 
законных прав.

I Содержимое упаковки 
1 x DAIJA Arcade Stick
1 x Pуководство по эксплуатации
1 x Rрушевидная головка джойстика
1 x Oтвертка (для передней крышки)
1 x Инструмент (для замены головки джойстика)
1 x Дополнительная передняя панель
1 x Комплект наклеек

I Подключайте DAIJA ARCADE STICK, вступайте в бой, побеждайте!
DAIJA Arcade Stick специально создан, чтобы улучшить ваши показатели 
в файтингах и рукопашных боях. NACON объединила усилия с ведущими 
киберспортсменами, чтобы создать продукт, который даст вам неоспоримое 
преимущество в предстоящих боях.
Обратите внимание: для максимально эффективного использования устройства загружайте 
обновления прошивки, публикуемые на нашем сайте www.nacongaming.com. Проверяйте этот сайт 
время от времени.
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I Описание элементов

1

1

7 8

9 10 11 12 13

14

1

5

15

4

6

2

3

1/ Кнопки для снятия верхней крышки
2/ Винты передней панели
3/ Джойстик (только цифровой режим)
4/ Кнопки действий (KHJL / L1 / R1 / L2 / R2)
5/ Разъем наушников 3,5 мм 
6/ Светодиодный индикатор игрока
7/ Кнопка PS
8/ SHARE (режим PS4™) / SELECT (режим PS3™)

9/ Кнопка R3
10/ Кнопка L3
11/ OPTIONS (режим PS4™) / START (режим PS3™)
12/ Переключатель режима джойстика
13/ Переключатель платформы (PS4™ / PS3™ / PC*)
14/ Сенсорная панель
15/ Отсек для кабеля (сзади)

*Совместимость с ПК и Mac не была протестирована и не гарантирована компанией Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Europe.
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Совместимость
DAIJA Arcade Stick можно использовать с системой PlayStation®4, 
системой PlayStation®3 или с ПК с ОС Windows® (только 
X-Input)*. Выбрать соответствующий режим можно при помощи 
переключателя платформы (13) справа от джойстика.

I Система PlayStation®4
Подключите USB-кабель DAIJA Arcade Stick в свободный разъем USB 
системы PS4™.
Включите систему и нажмите кнопку PS на вашем DAIJA Arcade Stick. 
Загорится светодиодный индикатор игрока, аналогичный цветному 
индикатору на беспроводном контроллере DUALSHOCK®4. Обратите 
внимание, что индикатор игрока может реагировать на игровые действия, 
если это поддерживается устройство.
Примечание: Светодиодный индикатор не взаимодействует с PlayStation Camera.

Теперь вы готовы начать игру. 
Примечание: Обратите внимание, что в некоторые игры, требующие использование двух 
джойстиков, с DAIJA Arcade Stick поиграть не удастся. Также он не поддерживает такие функции 
беспроводного контроллера DUALSHOCK®4: аналоговые джойстики, вибрационные моторы, 
встроенный динамик и датчик движения Six-Axis.

I Система PlayStation®3
Подключите USB-кабель DAIJA Arcade Stick в свободный разъем USB 
системы PS3™.
Включите систему. 
Теперь вы готовы начать игру.  
Примечание: Обратите внимание, что в некоторые игры, требующие использование двух 
джойстиков, с DAIJA Arcade Stick поиграть не удастся. Также он не поддерживает такие функции 
беспроводного контроллера DUALSHOCK®3: аналоговые джойстики, вибрационные моторы и 
датчик движения Six-Axis.

I ПК
Подключите USB-кабель DAIJA Arcade Stick в свободный разъем USB ПК*.
DAIJA Arcade Stick поддерживает протокол X-Input и является устройством 
Plug’n’Play*. При первом подключении может потребоваться установка 
драйвера. Процесс установки начнется автоматически и может занять 
несколько секунд. По окончании вы увидите соответствующее сообщение 
Windows.
Теперь вы готовы начать игру.
*Совместим с Windows™ 7/8/10.
Совместимость с ПК и Mac не была протестирована и не гарантирована компанией Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Europe.
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Заменяемые компоненты 
DAIJA Arcade Stick использует высококачественные компоненты 
для лучшей эффективности. И все же если вы захотите 
кастомизировать джойстик DAIJA Arcade Stick, сделать это 
очень просто.   

1 Для снятия крышки
Нажмите две красные кнопки для снятия крышки (1) по бокам DAIJA Arcade 
Stick.

2 Для замены кнопок 
Отсоедините провод от кнопки, которую вы хотите извлечь, просто 
отсоединив его от контактов кнопки. Держите провод за изолированную 
часть во избежание повреждения провод. Кнопки просто вставлены в 
переднюю панель и могут быть легко извлечены при нажатии на левую и 
правую часть кнопки.
Вставьте кнопку в переднюю панель до щелчка и убедитесь, что провода 
подключены верно. Каждая кнопка подключена к соответствующему 
цветному проводу, цветовые соответствия указаны на 
ярлыке внутри DAIJA Arcade Stick.

3 Для замены джойстика 
Вам понадобится крестовая отвертка. 
Так же, как и в случае с кнопками, 
провода легко отсоединяются и 
присоединяются заново.
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4 Для замены головки джойстика 
В зависимости от игры и игрока, головку джойстика можно сменить, для 
этого в комплект поставки DAIJA Arcade Stick включена вторая головка 
другой формы. Головки можно меня просто откручивая их от джойстика. 
Используйте инструмент или прямошлицевую отвертку, чтобы удерживать 
оси джойстика, чтобы снять головку. 

5 Для замены декоративной передней панели 
Чтобы персонализировать DAIJA Arcade Stick, можно сменить переднюю 
декоративную панель. По ссылке www.nacongaming.com можно загрузить 
файл шаблона для создания собственной декоративной панели. После 
распечатывания просто замените оригинальную вкладку под передней 
панелью. Она фиксируется при помощи 6 шестигранных винтов. 
Необходимая отвертка входит в комплект поставки DAIJA Arcade Stick. 
Перед снятием панели необходимо извлечь все кнопки действий и головку 
джойстика (см. пункты 2 и 4). 

Выбор режима джойстика
Используйте переключатель (12) для выбора режима: левый 
джойстик, правый джойстик или кнопки направлений.

Обратите внимание, что аналоговые функции джойстика не поддерживаются.
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Переработка
Данный продукт не должен быть утилизирован как 
обычный бытовой мусор. Отнесите его в специальный 
пункт приема. Помните, что правильная переработка 

мусора чрезвычайно важна для сохранения стабильной 
экологической ситуации и снижения уровня загрязнения. 
Действительно для Европы и Турции.

I Необходимые меры предосторожности
1/ Это устройство предназначено для использования только в закрытых 

помещениях. Нельзя подвергать воздействию прямых солнечных лучей 
или влаги.

2/ Не подвергать устройство воздействию брызг, капель, дождя или 
сырости. Не погружать в жидкость.

3/ Не подвергать воздействию пыли, высокой влажности, высокой 
температуры или механическим ударам.

4/ Не использовать при повреждении оборудования.
5/ Для очистки внешней поверхности использовать только чистую мягкую 

влажную салфетку. Использование чистящих средств может повредить 
наружное покрытие или привести к протечке внутрь.

6/ Не переносить устройство за провода.
7/ Устройство не приспособлено к использованию детьми, а также людьми 

с ограниченными физическими возможностями, возможностями 
восприятия, ментальными расстройствами либо не обладающими 
достаточным опытом или знаниями, если только им не даны четкие 
инструкции или не обеспечен надлежащий контроль человека, 
отвечающего за их безопасность. Храните устройство в недоступном для 
детей месте.

I Эргономика
Длительное нахождение рук в одном положении может привести к 
неприятным или болевым ощущениям. При повторении данных симптомов 
обратитесь к врачу. Мы рекомендуем каждый час делать 15-минутные 
перерывы.

I Техническая информация
E-mail : support@nacongaming.com
Вебсайт: www.nacongaming.com
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